

No. 06-_____

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

Emma Lively,
Petitioner,

v.

Wild Oats Markets, Inc.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94304

Amy Howe
(Counsel of Record)
Kevin K. Russell
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 237-7543

Leonard M. Tavera
TOWLE, DENISON, SMITH
& TAVERA, LLP
10866 Wilshire Blvd.
Suite 600
Los Angeles, CA 90024

November 24, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented i
Table of Contents ii
Table of Authorities..... iii
Petition For a Writ Of Certiorari 1
Opinions Below 1
Jurisdiction 1
Relevant Statutory Provisions 1
Statement 2
Reasons For Granting The Writ 7
I. The Courts of Appeals Are Intractably Divided Over
the Question Presented..... 7
II. The Decision Below Erroneously Construes the
Federal Removal Statute. 13
Conclusion..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) ..	14
<i>American Oil Co. v. McMullin</i> , 433 F.2d 1091 (10th Cir. 1970).....	11
<i>Baggs v. Martin</i> , 179 U.S. 206 (1900)	4, 9
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	13
<i>Borg-Warner Leasing v. Doyle Elec. Co.</i> , 733 F.2d 833 (11th Cir. 1984)	11
<i>Farm Constr. Servs., Inc. v. Fudge</i> , 831 F.2d 18 (1st Cir. 1987) (per curiam).....	11
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	13
<i>Ferens v. John Deere Co.</i> , 494 U.S. 516 (1990)	16
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust for Southern California</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983)	13
<i>Grubbs v. Gen. Elec. Credit Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 699 (1972)	passim
<i>Handelsman v. Bedford Vill. Assocs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 213 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Handley-Mack Co. v. Godchaux Sugar Co.</i> , 2 F.2d 435 (6th Cir. 1924).....	11
<i>Horton v. Conklin</i> , 431 F.3d 602 (8th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 60 (2006).....	7, 9, 11, 12
<i>Hurley v. Motor Coach Industries, Inc.</i> , 222 F.3d 377 (7th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1148 (2001)	11
<i>Hurt v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 963 F.2d 1142 (8th Cir. 1992)	passim
<i>In re General Motors Corp.</i> , 3 F.3d 980 (6th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>In re Shell</i> , 932 F.2d 1518 (1991), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Acuna Castillo v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 502 U.S. 1049 (1992)	10, 11
<i>Korea Exch. Bank, N.Y. Branch v. Trackwise Sales Corp.</i> , 66 F.3d 46 (3d Cir. 1995).....	6, 9, 11

<i>Mackay v. Uinta Dev. Co.</i> , 229 U.S. 173 (1913).....	4, 9
<i>Shapiro v. Logistec USA Inc.</i> , 412 F.3d 307 (2d Cir. 2005)	10, 11
<i>Snapper, Inc. v. Redan</i> , 171 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 1999) .	5, 17
<i>Thermtron Prods., Inc. v. Hermansdorfer</i> , 423 U.S. 336 (1976), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Quackenbush v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	5, 13
<i>Wisconsin Department of Corrections v. Schacht</i> , 524 U.S. 381 (1998)	14
<i>Woodward v. D.H. Overmyer Co.</i> , 428 F.2d 880 (2d Cir. 1970).....	10
<i>WRS Motion Picture & Video Laboratory v. Post Modern</i> <i>Edit, Inc.</i> , 33 F. Supp. 2d 876 (C.D. Cal. 1999).....	4

Statutes

1 Stat. 78-79	14
24 Stat. 552 ch. 373	14
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	15
28 U.S.C. § 1332	15
28 U.S.C. § 1441	i, 1, 2, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1441(b).....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1441(c).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1445(c).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1446(a).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1446(b).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1446(c).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c).....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d).....	2, 4

Other Authorities

Kevin Clermont & Theodore Eisenberg, <i>Do Case Outcomes</i> <i>Really Reveal Anything About the Legal System? Win</i> <i>Rates and Removal Jurisdiction</i> , 83 CORNELL L. REV. 581 (1998)	12, 17
Thomas R. Hrdlick, <i>Appellate Review of Remand Orders in</i> <i>Removed Cases: Are They Losing a Certain Appeal</i> , 82 MARQ. L. REV. 535 (1999)	18

H.R. Rep. No. 104-799 (1996)	18
Brian W. Portugal, Note, <i>More Than a Legal Nicety: Why the Forum Defendant Rule of 28 U.S.C. 1441(b) Is Jurisdictional</i> , 56 BAYLOR L. REV. 1019 (2004)	17
Resp. Br. in Opp., <i>Waugh v. Horton</i> (No. 05-1419), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 60 (2006).....	12
David D. Siegel, <i>Commentary on 1988 Revision of Section 1447</i> , 28 U.S.C. § 1447 (West Supp. 1991)	10
Charles Wright et al., FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (2d ed. Supp. 1990)	11
